October 20, 2008

Honorable J. Walter Wood, Jr.

Director, Department of Youth Services

Post Office Box 66

Mt. Meigs, Alabama  36057-5400

Youth Services, Department of – Juveniles – Commitment -- Custody
The Code of Alabama provides the Department of Youth Services (“Department”) with the authority to determine when a committed youth is released into aftercare and the authority to release legal custody of a committed youth.  The Code of Alabama does not provide the juvenile courts with the authority to deny or delay aftercare of committed youths or otherwise recommit youths to the Department under the original commitment order.

Dear Mr. Wood:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your re​quest.
QUESTION

Whether sections 44-1-2, 44-1-36, and 12-15-1 of the Code of Alabama provide the Alabama Department of Youth Services with authority to release legal custody of a committed youth.
FACTS AND ANALYSIS

In your request, you state that the release procedure for the Depart​ment of Youth Services has come into question. You further state that the Department gives notice of the determination that a committed youth is no longer in need of services of the Department and can function within open society under the supervision of a probation officer and releases the youth into aftercare.  You seek a determination that the Department has the authority under the Code of Alabama to release committed youths into aftercare pursuant to sections 44-1-2, 12-15-1, and 44-1-36 of the Code of Alabama.


Section 44-1-36(d) of the Code of Alabama states that “[a] committed youth shall be released into aftercare when the department determines that the child is no longer in need of the services of the state training schools and can function within open society under the supervision of a probation officer in accordance with terms and conditions as established by the com​mitting court.”  Ala. Code § 44-1-36(d) (1991) (emphasis added).  Thus, the Department determines when to release a regularly committed child into aftercare.  


Section 44-1-2(1) of the Code of Alabama defines “aftercare” as fol​lows: 

A youth is released by the department from the state training school operated by the depart​ment, wherein the department releases legal cus​tody, supervision, and right to return until further order of the juvenile court.  The term means a legal status created by order of the committing court at a time of release from a state training school whereby a youth is permitted to return to the community subject to supervision by the court or any agency designated by the court and subject to return to the court at any time during the after​care period.

Ala. Code § 44-1-2(1) (Supp. 2007) (emphasis added).  In addition, section 12-15-1(2) of the Code defines “aftercare” as “[c]onditions and supervision as the court orders after release of legal custody.” Ala. Code § 12-15-1(2) (2006) (emphasis added).  It follows that the Department relinquishes legal custody of a committed youth at the time provided in section 44-1-36(d). 


Further, section 44-1-36(f) provides that “[w]hen a committed youth has fulfilled his period of commitment, he or she shall be discharged from the department’s custody, and any recommitment to the department must be based on a new offense and a new hearing.”  Ala. Code § 44-1-36(f) (1991). Accordingly, the Code of Alabama does not provide the juvenile courts with the authority to deny or delay aftercare of committed youths or otherwise recommit youths to the Department under the original commit​ment order.
CONCLUSION


The Department of Youth Services has authority to determine when a committed youth is released into aftercare and the authority to release legal custody of a committed youth.  The Code of Alabama does not provide the juvenile courts with the authority to deny or delay aftercare of committed youths or otherwise recommit youths to the Department under the original commitment order.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.







Sincerely,

Troy King

Attorney General
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BRENDA F. SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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